
No. 18-1308

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
OCTOBER TERM 2018

ROSS GELLER, DR. RICHARD BURKE,
LISA KUDROW, and PHOEBE BUFFAY,

Petitioners,

v.

CENTRAL PERK TOWNSHIP,

Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Thirteenth Circuit*

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

TEAM J

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES.....	6
I. APPLICATION OF THE CENTRAL PERK TOWN COUNCIL’S LEGISLATIVE PRAYER POLICY DOES NOT AMOUNT TO GOVERNMENT SPEECH BECAUSE THE LEGISLATORS’ PRAYERS WERE GIVEN IN A PERSONAL CAPACITY AND THE GOVERNMENT DID NOT CONTROL THE CONTENT OF THE PRAYERS	7
II. THE CENTRAL PERK COUNCIL’S LEGISLATIVE PRAYER POLICY DOES NOT VIOLATE THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE OF THE CONSTITUTION, OR THIS COURT’S PRECEDENT, WHEN COUNCIL MEMBERS, OR A NOMINATED MINISTER FROM THE COMMUNITY, GIVE EXCLUSIVELY THEISTIC INVOCATIONS TO COMMENCE ITS LEGISLATIVE SESSIONS	9
A. <i>Marsh</i> and <i>Galloway</i> ’s Historical Analysis Provides the Appropriate Backdrop for Understanding the Constitutionality of Legislative Prayer	10
B. An Otherwise Permissible Legislative Prayer Policy Is Not Unconstitutional Because the Prayer Givers Are Either the Legislators Themselves or an Individual Nominated by the Legislator	13
1. This Court’s decisions in <i>Marsh</i> and <i>Galloway</i> provide no discernable reason for treating legislative prayers offered by legislators differently than prayers offered by paid or unpaid ministers.....	14
2. Distinguishing prayer policies on the basis of the prayer giver’s identity would produce undesirable results that were not intended by the Founding Fathers.....	18

3. Basic tenants of Establishment Clause and government speech jurisprudence suggest that analyzing legislator-led prayer differently than prayer led by a minister is inappropriate.....	19
C. Under <i>Marsh</i> and <i>Galloway</i> , the Exclusively Theistic Content of the Prayers Is Entirely Irrelevant in Determining the Constitutionality of the Council’s Prayer Policy	20
III. THE CENTRAL PERK TOWN COUNCIL’S LEGISLATIVE PRAYER POLICY DOES NOT UNCONSTITUTIONALLY COERCE ANY PERSON IN ATTENDANCE, REGARDLESS OF THEIR AGE.....	25
A. The Central Perk Citizens Who Attend Council Meetings Are Not Coerced to Participate in Religious Practice	26
B. The Presence of Students at the Council Meetings to Receive Extra Credit Does Not Alter the Analysis and, Thus, the Central Perk’s Town Council’s Policy Is Not Coercive	31
CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
CASES:	
<i>ACLU v. Bredesen</i> , 441 F.3d 370 (6th Cir. 2006)	7
<i>Am. Humanist Ass’n v. McCarty</i> , 851 F.3d 521 (5th Cir. 2017)	27
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	6, 7
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Westside Cmty. Sch. v. Mergens By & Through Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990).....	7, 8
<i>Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Wis. Sys. v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000).....	8
<i>Bormuth v. County of Jackson</i> , 870 F.3d 494 (6th Cir. 2017) (en banc)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983).....	8, 9
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU Greater Pittsburgh Chapter</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989).....	12, 22, 29, 33
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962).....	31, 32
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	7
<i>Fields v. Speaker of the Pa. House of Representatives</i> , 251 F. Supp. 3d 772 (M.D. Pa. 2017).....	30
<i>Galloway v. Town of Greece</i> , 681 F.3d 20 (2d Cir. 2012).....	34
<i>Galloway v. Town of Greece</i> , 732 F. Supp. 2d 195 (W.D.N.Y. 2010).....	33

<i>Johanns v. Livestock Mktg. Ass’n</i> , 544 U.S. 550 (2005).....	8, 9
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993).....	11
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	11
<i>Lund v. Rowan County</i> , 103 F. Supp. 3d 712 (M.D.N.C. 2015)	16
<i>Lund v. Rowan County</i> , 837 F.3d 407 (4th Cir. 2016) (panel dissent)	16, 24
<i>Lund v. Rowan County</i> , 863 F.3d 268 (4th Cir. 2017) (en banc)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984).....	11, 12, 15, 25
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926).....	11
<i>Pelphrey v. Cobb County</i> , 547 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2008)	23
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009).....	20
<i>Salazar v. Buono</i> , 559 U.S. 700 (2010) (plurality opinion)	27
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000).....	26, 31, 32, 33
<i>Sch. Dist. of Abington Twp. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963).....	12, 21, 31, 32

<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1811 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Turner v. City Council of Fredericksburg</i> , 534 F.3d 352 (4th Cir. 2008)	15
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005).....	12, 13
<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952).....	25, 33, 34, 35

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:

U.S. Const. amend. I.....	1, 7
---------------------------	------

STATUTES:

1 Stat. 71 (1789).....	11
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) (2012)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331(1) (2012)	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983 (2012).....	2

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

1 Annals of Cong. 104–05 (1789) (Joseph Gales ed., 1834)	11
1 J. of the Continental Cong. 26 (1774).....	11
2 J. of the Continental Cong. 12 (1775).....	11
5 J. of the Continental Cong. 530 (1776).....	11
6 J. of the Continental Cong. 887 (1776).....	11

American Archives, Documents of the American Revolutionary Period, 1774–76, v1:1112	10
Brief for Petitioner, <i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1811 (2014) (No. 12-696), 2013 WL 3935899	19
Brief of Michigan, Kentucky, Tennessee, and Ohio et al. as Amici Curiae Supporting Appellee, <i>Bormuth v. County of Jackson</i> , 870 F.3d 494 (6th Cir. 2017) (en banc) (No. 15-1869), 2017 WL 1710340	14, 19
Bird Wilson, <i>Memoir of the Life of the Right Reverend William White, D.D., Bishop of the Protestant Episcopal Church of the State of Pennsylvania</i> 322 (1839) (Letter to Rev. Henry V.D. Johns, Dec. 29, 1830)	19
